



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE APRIL 25 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since August 25 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$6,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$6,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$255 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$16,915 1st \$10,200, 2nd \$3,400, 3rd \$1,955, 4th \$850, 5th \$510

Weather: Clear, 61° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Oct24 ⁵ PRX ³	5	Winged Foot (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L b	4	3	3 ²	2 ¹	2 ³	2 ³	1 ^{1/2}	1.60	stretch duel outside
27Sep24 ⁷ LRL ⁴	3	Pudge Boy Palace (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L b	3	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	1.30*	bobble start,rail,game
4Oct24 ⁷ LRL ²	1	Daredavite (Lyapustina, Tais)	119	L	1	2	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2.80	rail,angled 3/16
21Sep24 ⁸ PRX ⁹	2	Suigu Star (Burnham, Matilda)	116	L	2	4	5	5	5	4 ⁴	4 ^{7 1/2}	12.50	rail, mild late gain
27Sep24 ⁵ DEL ³	6	Durkin's Call (Whitacre, Grant)	119	L b	5	5	4 ²	4 ⁴	4 ⁵	5	5	10.80	chased,3wd,gave way

Fractional Times: 25.17 50.47 1:15.30 1:40.47

Final Time: 1:47.17

Split Times: (25:30) (24:83) (25:17) (6:70)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Winged Foot, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Curlin out of Conquering, by War Front. Foaled May 07, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hill 'n' Dale Equine Holdings, Inc.

Owner: Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Pudge Boy Palace

New Trainer: Gina Perri

New Owner: Cesar Nambo

Claiming Prices: 5 - Winged Foot: \$7,500; 3 - Pudge Boy Palace: \$7,500; 1 - Daredavite: \$6,000; 2 - Suigu Star: \$7,500; 6 - Durkin's Call: \$6,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Entrust (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$32,045

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Winged Foot	5.20	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	7.00	21,440
3	Pudge Boy Palace		2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-3-1	12.30	12,883
1	Daredavite			2.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	5-3-1-2	28.10	6,683

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Winged Foot	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
3	Pudge Boy Palace	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
1	Daredavite	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}
2	Suigu Star	4	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ³
6	Durkin's Call	5	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - McMahon, Hugh; 1 - Albert, Linda; 2 - Ashton, Patrick; 6 - Serey, Jr., Mario

Owners: 5 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 3 - Larry E. Rabold; 1 - James G. Cassidy; 2 - Gladstone Harris; 6 - Robert Reidy;

Footnotes

WINGED FOOT , three wide the first turn, chased the pace, bid for the lead outside PUDGE BOY PALACE entering the stretch, dueled through the stretch and narrowly prevailed in an extended drive. PUDGE BOY PALACE bobbed slightly leaving the starting gate, went clear leaving the first turn, saved ground around the far turn, dueled through the stretch and just missed in a game performance. DAREDAVITE , a forward factor along the inner rail down the backstretch and on the far turn, eased outside in upper stretch and finished willingly. SUIGU STAR lacked speed, stayed along the inner rail around the far turn and through the stretch but only showed a mild, late gain. DURKIN'S CALL chased the pace outside horses down the backstretch, circled the far turn three wide and gave way approaching the stretch.

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 2

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500-10,000. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs) (Rail at 87 feet). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: \$25,920

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$720 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$25,920

Value of Race: \$25,920 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$5,520, 3rd \$2,400, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$720, 6th \$480, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 63° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:00 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Oct24 ² CT ⁶	3	Island d'Lite (Chavez, Andres)	118	L bf	3	4	5 ³ 1/2	3 ¹ 2	1 ²	1 ³ 4	38.20	off duel,bw-3w,driftd
11Sep24 ⁷ DEL ⁷	10	B Determined (Barbosa, Jeiron)	123	L	9	8	10	9 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ²	2.90*	stdy early,stalled 1/8
21Sep24 ² BAQ ⁷	1	Heaven Street (Cruz, Angel)	123	L b	1	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ¹ 2	3 ³ 4	5.90	ins,shft out 3/16,mild
20Sep24 ⁶ DEL ⁶	9	Marathoner (Sanchez, Mychel)	119	L	8	7	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ²	7 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	26.00	ins,swung 5w,belated
28Sep24 ³ MED ³	2	Like What I See (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	2	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	3.00	long battle ins,faded
29Sep24 ⁷ LRL ⁶	5	Bourbon and Ice (Lopez, Carlos)	119	L	5	9	7 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	29.20	ins-2w,lack room 3/16
10Oct24 ⁶ DEL ¹	6	Majestic Eagle (Hernandez, Julio)	126	L b	6	10	9 ^{Head}	10	9 ¹	7 ^{Neck}	4.60	bobbl'd st,willing ins
28Sep24 ³ MED ⁵	11	Sunshine Charlie (Robles, Ederik)	117	L	10	6	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 1/2	10	8 ¹ 3/4	25.40	3w,shift 6wd,lack bid
11Oct24 ³ DEL ²	8	Red Devolution (Crispin, Alexander)	119	L b	7	5	4 ¹ 2	5 ² 1/2	8 ¹ 2	9 ³ 4	53.60	3-deep,angl out,fade
11Aug24 ³ MTH ³	4	Phantom Smoke (Karamanos, Horacio)	123	L	4	3	2 ³	1 ¹ 2	3 ¹ 2	10	3.00	sent,vied outs,led,wkn

Fractional Times: 21.46 44.07 55.73

Final Time: 1:01.99

Split Times: (22:61) (11:66) (6:26)

Run-Up: 75 feet **Temporary Rail:** 87 feet

Winner: Island d'Lite, Bay Gelding, by Run Away and Hide out of On the Beach, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled Feb 04, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Monticule

Owner: Jose M. Gallegos

Trainer: McMahan, W.

Claiming Prices: 3 - Island d'Lite: \$12,500; 10 - B Determined: \$12,500; 1 - Heaven Street: \$12,500; 9 - Marathoner: \$10,000; 2 - Like What I See: \$12,500; 5 - Bourbon and Ice: \$10,000; 6 - Majestic Eagle: \$12,500; 11 - Sunshine Charlie: \$10,000; 8 - Red Devolution: \$10,000; 4 - Phantom Smoke: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Lieutenant Stan (Also-Eligible), Silardi (Also-Eligible), We B Shackin (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$47,394

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Island d'Lite	78.40	22.80	14.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-10	142.70	40,672
10	B Determined		4.80	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-10-1	1,415.10	22,887
1	Heaven Street			5.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	125.20	16,526
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-10-1-9	13,423.40	12,681

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Island d'Lite	4	5 ³ 3/4	3 ² 1/2	1 ²	1 ³ 4
10	B Determined	8	10 ¹⁰ 1/2	9 ¹¹ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	2 ³ 4
1	Heaven Street	1	3 ³	4 ³	5 ³ 1/2	3 ² 3/4
9	Marathoner	7	8 ⁸ 3/4	8 ⁹ 1/2	7 ⁴ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2
2	Like What I See	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 2	2 ²	5 ³ 3/4
5	Bourbon and Ice	9	7 ⁷ 1/4	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁴	6 ⁴
6	Majestic Eagle	10	9 ¹⁰ 1/4	10 ¹¹ 1/2	9 ⁵ 3/4	7 ⁴ 1/4
11	Sunshine Charlie	6	6 ⁷ 1/4	7 ⁸	10 ⁶ 3/4	8 ⁴ 1/2
8	Red Devolution	5	4 ³ 1/4	5 ⁴	8 ⁵ 1/4	9 ⁵ 1/4
4	Phantom Smoke	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 2	3 ³	10 ⁷

Trainers: 3 - McMahan, W.; 10 - Stettinius, Suzanne; 1 - Jacobson, David; 9 - Montoya, Marya; 2 - Ward, Dan; 5 - Magee, Kieron; 6 - Simone, Michael; 11 - Ward, Dan; 8 - Correa, Maxine; 4 - Miceli, Michael

Owners: 3 -Jose M. Gallegos; 10 - Mint Meadows Farm, LLC and Metzger, Donald; 1 -David Jacobson; 9 - Heimer Racing Stable LLC; 2 -Marc Altschuld; 5 -Gokmen Kaya; 6 -Sheldon Glass; 11 -Jason G. Artz; 8 -Maxine Correa; 4 -George Anthony;

Footnotes

ISLAND D'LITE , urged between foes chasing a contested pace, angled out and bid three deep soon into the lane, shook clear under pressure in mid stretch, wandered well out in the course through the final seventy yards and dug in to prevail. B DETERMINED was steadied back from between rivals in the opening sixteenth, regrouped and raced well back while off the inside, edged up two wide and between runners leaving the quarter pole, steadied when stalled in some traffic nearing mid stretch, regrouped to find room, split rivals and finished strong. HEAVEN STREET had speed to the inside then rated back off the sending leaders heading to the half, stalked inside, shifted out four wide past the three sixteenths, chased and churned on. MARATHONER , off the pace while saving some ground, angled five wide for the drive and offered a belated kick. LIKE WHAT I SEE took over between rivals then dropped towards the inside while hounded by PHANTOM SMOKE, was headed by that rival mid turn, stayed on to battle past the three sixteenths then gave way grudgingly. BOURBON AND ICE rated off the pace and towards the inside, eased out and moved up a bit in upper stretch, lacked some room near the three sixteenths, chased between rivals past mid stretch but came up empty. MAJESTIC EAGLE bobbed at the break, raced off the pace while saving ground,

eased out some in upper stretch, altered back towards the inner rail for the final furlong and finished with good effort. SUNSHINE CHARLIE , three wide with pursuit, shifted six wide for the drive but lacked a serious finish. RED DEVOLUTION , three deep chasing the leaders, angled out for the drive and faded. PHANTOM SMOKE rushed up outside rivals soon after the break, dueled then poked a head in front mid turn, failed to shake free sparring into the lane, ceded command past the three sixteenths and weakened.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$27,470

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$1,170 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$27,470

Value of Race: \$27,470 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,990, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300

Weather: Clear, 63° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:32 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	5	My Dear Antonia (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	f	4	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/2}	8.60	rail, driving
14Sep24 ¹ DEL ⁷	1	Ade (Gonzalez, Jorge)	122	bf	1	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	9.70	left lead,gained 2nd
21Sep24 ⁵ LRL ⁶	7	Institution (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	--	6	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	1.00*	prompted, gave way
23Sep24 ⁴ PID ⁶	8	Hold On (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122	--	7	3	6 ¹	6 ⁴	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	7.20	rail turn & stretch
11Oct24 ⁴ DEL ⁴	6	Acheron (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	b	5	4	3 ¹	3 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	3.10	3wd,urged 3/8,faltered
3Oct24 ¹ DEL ⁴	3	Feel the Bolt (Cruz, Angel)	122	b	2	6	5 ²	5 ²	6 ⁴	6 ^{1 1/4}	19.00	chased, retreated
---	4	Chattolanee Spring (Toledo, Jevian)	122	b	3	7	7	7	7	7	7.00	unruly gate, trailed

Fractional Times: 24.73 48.73 1:14.10

Final Time: 1:27.13

Split Times: (24:00) (25:37) (13:03)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: My Dear Antonia, Bay Filly, by Kitten's Joy out of Kiowa, by Stephen Got Even. Foaled Apr 28, 2022 in Virginia.

Breeder: Kitten's Joy Syndicate & Corner Farm

Owner: Michael Scheffres

Trainer: Mancilla, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 5 - My Dear Antonia: \$20,000; 1 - Ade: \$25,000; 7 - Institution: \$25,000; 8 - Hold On: \$20,000; 6 - Acheron: \$20,000; 3 - Feel the Bolt: \$20,000; 4 - Chattolanee Spring: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Passage East (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$67,805

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	My Dear Antonia	19.20	9.60	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	101.10	51,331
1	Ade		9.40	4.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-1-7	227.90	30,512
7	Institution			2.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	5-1-7-8	944.20	18,954
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-3-5 (3 correct)	463.00	14,968
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	201.90	4,716

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	My Dear Antonia	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/2}
1	Ade	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁵	2 ^{7 1/2}
7	Institution	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{7 1/2}
8	Hold On	3	6 ⁶	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	4 ¹²
6	Acheron	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁷	5 ^{13 3/4}
3	Feel the Bolt	6	5 ⁴	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{15 3/4}
4	Chattolanee Spring	7	7 ⁷	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ¹⁵	7 ¹⁷

Trainers: 5 - Mancilla, Carlos; 1 - Siculietano, Daniel; 7 - Russell, Brittany; 8 - Brion, Keri; 6 - Hills, Timothy; 3 - Bailon, Nesvil; 4 - Milosevic, Milan

Owners: 5 -Michael Scheffres; 1 - Winner Circle Stables, LLC; 7 -Michael Dubb; 8 - Steinmetz Equine Holdings LLC; 6 - Tee-N-Jay Farm; 3 - The Cottonwood Stable LLC; 4 -Richard F. Blue, Jr.;

Footnotes

MY DEAR ANTONIA made the early lead, set the pace along the rail, responded when asked in upper stretch and eagerly pulled away while kept to her business. ADE stayed along the inner rail stalking the pace, eased out in upper stretch, remained on her left lead and gained the place. INSTITUTION prompted the pace outside the winner and gave way approaching the eighth pole. HOLD ON , outrun, stayed along the inner rail around the turn and in the stretch. ACHERON , three wide, chased the pace, was under urging near the three eights pole and faltered. FEEL THE BOLT chased the pace, eased out to the three path leaving the turn and retreated through the stretch. CHATTOLANEE SPRING , fractious in the starting gate, trailed.

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR MD SIRE OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Since August 25 Allowed 3 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One Half Furlongs) (Rail at 35 feet). (NW1 X)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: \$50,635

Includes: \$900 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$735 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$50,635

Value of Race: \$50,635 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$5,635, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470, 6th \$980, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

Weather: Clear, 63° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:00 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Jul24 ⁹ CNL ³	10	Apropos (Barbosa, Jeiron)	123	L b	7	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	4.20	btw-ins,ask uppr,drv
10Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁵	12	Lilly Simone (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L	9	7	9	9	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	11.90	settle,4w,angl 7w,bid
29Sep24 ² LRL ⁴	8	Watch Me Disappear (Briceno, Jean)	123	L b	6	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	2 ²	3 ²	49.40	3w,shft 5w,mv,lft lead
4Sep24 ⁸ CNL ³	5	Orderofthephoenix (IRE) (Carrasco, Victor)	120	L	4	9	6 ¹	5 ²	4 ¹	4 ¹	2.10*	stmb1,bmp st,stydy 1/2
12May24 ⁶ PIM ⁵	4	Dissolute (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L bf	3	8	7 ²	7 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	4.40	stp slw,bmp,stydy 3-1/2
12Oct24 ⁴ LRL ³	2	Determined Blue (Lyapustina, Tais)	120	L b	1	4	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	7 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	16.70	ins,shuffled 3-1/2
15Sep24 ¹ LRL ¹	7	Be Inspired (Russell, Sheldon)	120	L	5	6	8 ²	8 ^{Head}	9	7 ^{Neck}	2.50	easd bck bw,ins,even
19Sep24 ⁵ IND ⁸	3	Fluent (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L b	2	3	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	8 ³ 3/4	10.60	shift 3w,aim,shied,wkn
4Oct24 ⁸ LRL ³	11	Sultry Sally H (Betancourt, Jose)	123	L b	8	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	8 ^{Head}	9	60.10	4deep,clear 2w,wknd

Fractional Times: 22.57 45.23 56.52

Final Time: 1:02.50

Split Times: (22:66) (11:29) (5:98)

Run-Up: 20 feet **Temporary Rail:** 35 feet

Winner: Apropos, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Mendelssohn out of Doritza, by Mineshaft. Foaled Mar 16, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Robert Slack

Owner: Burning Daylight Farms, Inc. and Galbraith, Rebecca

Trainer: Toner, James

Scratched Horse(s): Nuwanda (Stewards), Preparefortakeoff (Main-Track-Only), Profitunity (Trainer), Up for It (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$83,696

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Apropos	10.40	5.20	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	10-12	39.10	71,518
12	Lilly Simone		8.60	5.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	10-12-8	815.30	41,582
8	Watch Me Disappear			20.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-5-10 (3 correct)	423.35	6,843
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10	46.00	8,487
					\$1.00 Superfecta	10-12-8-5	3,941.90	23,934

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
10	Apropos	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2
12	Lilly Simone	7	9 ¹¹	9 ¹⁰ 1/2	3 ⁴	2 ¹ 1/2
8	Watch Me Disappear	5	4 ⁴	4 ³ 1/2	2 ²	3 ¹ 3/4
5	Orderofthephoenix (IRE)	9	6 ⁶	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁴	4 ³ 3/4
4	Dissolute	8	7 ⁷	7 ⁸ 1/2	5 ⁵	5 ⁴ 3/4
2	Determined Blue	4	5 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2
7	Be Inspired	6	8 ⁹	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	9 ⁸ 3/4	7 ⁷
3	Fluent	3	3 ³	3 ³	6 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁷ 1/4
11	Sultry Sally H	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	8 ⁸ 1/2	9 ¹¹

Trainers: 10 - Toner, James; 12 - Magana, Jose; 8 - Leaf, Jr., Robert; 5 - Delacour, Arnaud; 4 - Lynch, Cathal; 2 - Frock, Charles; 7 - Russell, Brittany; 3 - Motion, H.; 11 - Vick, Timothy

Owners: 10 - Burning Daylight Farms, Inc. and Galbraith, Rebecca; 12 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 8 - Leaf Stable; 5 - Team Valor International LLC; 4 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 2 - Buffalo Gill's LLC; 7 - Repole Stable and LNJ Foxwoods; 3 - Stone Farm; 11 - Timothy M. Vick;

Footnotes

APROPOS had speed three wide between rivals then rated off the clearing leader nearing the turn, dropped in and stalked inside, got through along the rail and bid in hand to take over in upper stretch, spurted away after being set down past the quarter pole, kept on under left handed asks in deep stretch and held sway. LILLY SIMONE drafted back early on and settled well off the early pace, came four wide for the drive, shifted out to about the seven path in mid stretch, switched over to her correct lead and finished well to nab the place in the final yards. WATCH ME DISAPPEAR stalked three wide and outside rivals mid turn, shifted five wide into the stretch, moved up on her left lead leaving mid stretch, remained on her left lead and was edged late for second. ORDEROFTHEPHOENIX (IRE) stumbled at the break, came in soon after and soundly bumped with DISSOLUTE, regrouped and raced outside, steadied nearing the turn, chased off the rail past the three eighths, moved up some between rivals in mid stretch then failed to seriously follow through. DISSOLUTE broke a beat slow then was bumped by an outer rival, corrected and advanced inside, steadied off foes into the turn, eased out then back in through the drive and came up empty. DETERMINED BLUE showed speed inside rivals then was shuffled back into the turn, raced inside through the lane and offered a mild rebid. BE INSPIRED eased back between runners early, dropped inside nearing the turn and failed to generate a run. FLUENT prompted outside a rival, tipped out and had aim three wide into the stretch, appeared to shy a bit from an inner rival near mid stretch and faded. SULTRY SALLY H had speed four deep then cleared foes into the turn, dropped in and set the pace two wide, ceded to the rail bidding winner into the lane and weakened.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$28,280

Includes: \$1,500 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$780 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$28,280

Value of Race: \$28,280 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,600, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300

Weather: Clear, 63° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	11	Calle de Oro (Acosta, J.)	122 b	11	11	6 ⁴ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁵ 1/4	18.70	4w move mid turn,drvng
22Sep24 ² LRL ²	4	Fear Nothing (Briceno, Jean)	122 b	4	4	5 ³	5 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.00*	rail bid, weakened
4Oct24 ¹ MED ³	8	Urban Symphony (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 --	8	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ³ 1/2	3 ²	3.50	5wd 3/16, mild rally
3Oct24 ⁷ DEL ²	9	English Daddy (Hernandez, Julio)	122 b	9	1	3 ²	1 ^{1/2}	3 ³	4 ¹ 1/2	4.40	3wd lead,gave way
---	10	Amazing Bernie (Sanchez, Mychel)	122 f	10	6	7 ⁵	7 ¹⁵	5 ¹	5 ³ 1/2	11.00	very wide upper
---	7	Tepeyac (Villalobos, Ismerio)	122 f	7	7	10 ^{Head}	9 ²	8 ³	6 ³ 3/4	81.90	6wd 3/16,late rally
3Oct24 ⁴ BAQ ¹⁰	1	Courageous Mission (Rodriguez, Darwin)	112 b	1	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	6 ⁴	7 ³ 1/4	11.40	rail, gave way
4Sep24 ⁷ CNL ⁶	2	Bad Mammer Jammer (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 b	2	3	2 ^{1/2}	6 ⁷	7 ⁶	8 ⁵ 1/2	11.00	prompted gave way
---	5	World On Fire (Cruz, Angel)	122 bf	5	9	8 ⁷	8 ^{Head}	9 ⁴	9 ³	4.60	bump start, outrun
---	6	Tio Pachi (Araujo, Denis)	118 b	6	8	9 ¹	10 ⁵	10 ⁵	10 ¹ 3/4	12.10	bump start, outrun
---	3	Aboycalledsue (Fuentes, Mario)	122 --	3	10	11	11	11	11	97.50	trailed

Fractional Times: 23.03 46.27 1:12.57

Final Time: 1:26.26

Split Times: (23:24) (26:30) (13:69)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Calle de Oro, Bay Colt, by Hard Spun out of Alhucema, by Aldebaran. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in New York.

Breeder: 3C Stables, LLC

Owner: Corrales Racing, LLC and Resta, George A.

Trainer: Corrales, Jose

Claiming Prices: 11 - Calle de Oro: \$20,000; 4 - Fear Nothing: \$25,000; 8 - Urban Symphony: \$20,000; 9 - English Daddy: \$25,000; 10 - Amazing Bernie: \$20,000; 7 - Tepeyac: \$20,000; 1 - Courageous Mission: \$16,000; 2 - Bad Mammer Jammer: \$25,000; 5 - World On Fire: \$25,000; 6 - Tio Pachi: \$16,000; 3 - Aboycalledsue: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$51,917

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Calle de Oro	39.40	17.20	10.40	\$1.00 Exacta	11-4	128.20	45,205
4	Fear Nothing		5.40	3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	11-4-8	912.00	28,164
8	Urban Symphony			3.40	\$1.00 Superfecta	11-4-8-9	3,936.00	14,319
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-10-11 (3 correct)	503.65	8,819
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-5-10-11 (3 correct)	742.50	11,000
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-3-5-10-11 (4 correct)	2,570.85	32,155
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-11	140.90	7,494

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
11	Calle de Oro	11	6 ⁵ 3/4	3 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁵ 1/4
4	Fear Nothing	4	5 ² 3/4	5 ³	2 ^{Head}	2 ⁵ 1/4
8	Urban Symphony	5	4 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ³ 1/4	3 ⁵ 3/4
9	English Daddy	1	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁷ 3/4
10	Amazing Bernie	6	7 ¹⁰ 1/4	7 ¹²	5 ⁶ 3/4	5 ⁹ 1/4
7	Tepeyac	7	10 ²³ 1/4	9 ²⁷ 1/4	8 ¹⁷ 3/4	6 ¹² 3/4
1	Courageous Mission	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ⁷ 3/4	7 ¹⁶ 1/2
2	Bad Mammer Jammer	3	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁵	7 ¹¹ 3/4	8 ¹⁹ 3/4
5	World On Fire	9	8 ¹⁵ 1/4	8 ²⁷	9 ²⁰ 3/4	9 ²⁵ 1/4
6	Tio Pachi	8	9 ²² 1/4	10 ²⁹ 1/4	10 ²⁴ 3/4	10 ²⁸ 1/4
3	Aboycalledsue	10	11 ²³ 1/4	11 ³⁴ 1/4	11 ²⁹ 3/4	11 ³⁰

Trainers: 11 - Corrales, Jose; 4 - Smith, Hamilton; 8 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 9 - Pecoraro, Anthony; 10 - Mancilla, Carlos; 7 - Salazar, Marco; 1 - Bailes, W.; 2 - Sillaman, Richard; 5 - Eubanks, Annette; 6 - Corrales, Jose; 3 - Copland, Brent

Owners: 11 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Resta, George A.; 4 -Hamilton A. Smith; 8 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 9 -Philip DiCosmo; 10 -Michael Scheffres; 7 -Eduardo Azpurua, Sr.; 1 -Leo S. Nechamkin II; 2 - Panda Stable, LBR Racing Stable and Rashid's Thoroughbred Racing; 5 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc. and Eubanks, Annette M.; 6 - Corrales Racing, LLC; 3 -Brent Copland;

Footnotes

CALLE DE ORO quickly advanced four deep mid way on the turn, bid for the lead in upper stretch then asserted her self the final furlong and drew away under steady handling. FEAR NOTHING saved ground in a striking position around the turn, challenged for the lead along the inner rail mid stretch and weakened in the drive. URBAN SYMPHONY chased the pace in the three path between horses on the turn, dropped back some approaching the stretch, swung to the five path in upper stretch and rallied mildly. ENGLISH DADDY , three wide leaving the backstretch, gained the lead near the three eighths, remained prominent to mid stretch then gave way. AMAZING BERNIE swung very wide in upper stretch and failed to be a factor. TEPEYAC , unhurried for five furlongs, swung to the six path in upper stretch and offered a late rally outside rivals. COURAGEOUS MISSION showed speed along the inner rail for a half mile and gave way. BAD MAMMER JAMMER prompted the pace outside COURAGEOUS MISSION and gave way on the turn. WORLD ON FIRE bumped with TIO PACHI at the start and was outrun. TIO PACHI bumped with WORLD ON FIRE leaving the starting gate then was outrun.

ABOYCALLEDSUE trailed.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 6

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile) (Rail at 87 feet).

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Two by Two - 1:40.22 - July 26, 2024)

Purse: \$49,610

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$1,410 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$49,610

Value of Race: \$49,610 1st \$28,200, 2nd \$10,810, 3rd \$4,700, 4th \$2,350, 5th \$1,410, 6th \$940, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 66° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:58 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	4	Outrunner (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	b	3	3	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	1 ^{Neck}	2.80	wait,swerved,rapid run
---	12	Magical Mondays (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	--	10	5	5 ²	4 ²	4 ³	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁵	26.70	bmp,3w,lug in,clr,gme
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁹	7	Dats Tap (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	b	5	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	7.10	outs,duel,bw 1/8,fade
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ³	3	Lex's Game (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	--	2	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ³	4 ^{1/2}	2.30*	ins,extended duel,fade
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁶	11	Arctic Outbreak (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122	bf	9	7	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ²	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5.10	bmp,sqzd st,4wd 1/2
6Oct24 ³ LRL ⁴	1	Align (Carrasco, Victor)	122	b	1	2	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ²	10.30	stdy early,ins,mildly
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ²	10	Roll On Jesse (Cruz, Angel)	122	b	8	6	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	8 ⁵	7 ¹	7 ¹	5.00	hoppd,bmp st,3wd btw
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁵	8	Catalina Storm (Briceno, Jean)	122	b	6	10	9 ⁶	9 ⁷	9 ²⁵	9	8 ^{3/4}	18.60	failed to menace
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁷	9	Ecliptical Zip (Scampton, Brittany)	122	b	7	8	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ³	5 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{Head}	9	97.60	brk out,bmp,used 5wd
---	6	Can Ya (Ortiz, Yomar)	122	b	4	9	10	10	10	---	---	36.60	outrn,pull up,walk off

Fractional Times: 24.33 49.19 1:13.40 1:37.78

Final Time: 1:43.86

Split Times: (24:86) (24:21) (24:38) (6:08)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 87 feet

Winner: Outrunner, Chestnut Colt, by American Pharoah out of Gale Force, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Feb 20, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Dixiana Farms, LLC

Owner: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Trainer: Duarte, Jr., Jorge

Scratched Horse(s): Brewmaster (Trainer), Kitty's Son (Also-Eligible), Kongzi (Also-Eligible), Pharoah's Marc (Also-Eligible), Polo Drive (Main-Track-Only), Tuff Luck (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$97,646

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Outrunner	7.60	5.00	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-12	75.80	93,689	
12	Magical Mondays		22.40	13.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-12-7	642.10	52,961	
7	Dats Tap			3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	10-11-4 (3 correct)	314.60	5,085	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	11-4	79.40	5,331	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-12-7-3	2,419.10	31,450	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	4-12-7-3-11		1,182	3,352

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Outrunner	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	4 ^{3 1/4}	1 ^{Neck}
12	Magical Mondays	5	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
7	Dats Tap	4	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{5 1/4}
3	Lex's Game	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/2}
11	Arctic Outbreak	7	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ⁵	7 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{7 3/4}	5 ⁶
1	Align	2	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁶
10	Roll On Jesse	6	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/4}	7 ⁸
8	Catalina Storm	10	9 ^{10 3/4}	9 ¹⁰	9 ^{12 1/4}	9 ^{9 1/4}	8 ⁹
9	Ecliptical Zip	8	8 ^{9 1/4}	8 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{9 3/4}
6	Can Ya	9	10 ^{16 3/4}	10 ¹⁷	10 ^{37 1/4}	---	---

Trainers: 4 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 12 - Woolley, Tim; 7 - Singh, Somraj; 3 - Cibelli, Jane; 11 - Lawrence II, James; 1 - Schoenthal, Phil; 10 - Cox, Kenneth; 8 - Tessore, Bruno; 9 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 6 - Albert, Linda

Owners: 4 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 12 - Harry Kassap LLC; 7 - DAT Racing Stable; 3 -Ronald Salerno; 11 -Matthew Schera; 1 -Robert B. McCutchen; 10 - Bonuccelli Racing; 8 - Proud Stable Inc and Thoroneck Corp; 9 - Chavez, Israel Silvestre and 3 Reasons Racing; 6 - Not The 1 Stable, Inc;

Footnotes

OUTRUNNER showed speed then rated back off the leaders into the first turn, tracked inside through the backstretch run, awaited room near the quarter pole, angled out leaving the three sixteenths, swerved out sharply after being roused left handed soon after, corrected heading towards the sixteenth marker, closed rapidly under pressure and reeled in MAGICAL MONDAYS to prove best in the final yards. MAGICAL MONDAYS , bumped at the break, straightened and edged up to a forward position outside the winner, got the jump on that one and bid three deep in upper stretch, took over from embattled rivals while racing a bit greenly in mid stretch, lugged in while clearing, kept on gamely but just could not resist the winner's charge. DATS TAP shadowed the leader while well in hand into the backstretch, moved to apply more pressure into the far turn, dueled as the pace quickened past the five sixteenths, stayed on battling between runners approaching mid stretch then faded late. LEX'S GAME sped clear early and set a rated pace towards the inside, dueled from the far turn to mid stretch, failed to seriously go on past the sixteenth maker and fader. ARCTIC OUTBREAK , bumped and squeezed back at the break, moved up four wide to be forward nearing the half, remained wide with pursuit and offered a mild late response. ALIGN steadied when a touch rank behind a rival and saving ground early, remained inside leaving the far turn, eased out for the drive and had a slight kick. ROLL ON JESSE hopped slightly at the break and was bumped, edged up three wide and to the inside of a rival past the five eighths, raced between runners leaving the three eighths but came up empty. CATALINA STORM failed to menace. ECLIPTICAL ZIP broke outward and bumped with a rival, settled early off the inside, was used five wide and rushed up into the far turn, chased past the five sixteenths then weakened in the drive. CAN YA lagged back early, dropped further back leaving

the far turn, was pulled up approaching the stretch then walked off.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 7

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500-10,000. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$24,600

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$24,600

Value of Race: \$24,600 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,400, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$720, 6th \$480, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 66° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Sep24 ⁷ LRL ¹	9	B West (Karamanos, Horacio)	123 L	6	1	5 ⁵	4 ⁴	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴ 1/2	1.70*	off duel,4w turn,drvng
15Sep24 ⁶ MTH ⁶	3	Neigh Dude (Torrealba, J.G.)	126 L b	1	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}	4.90	rail,dueled,game
11Aug24 ³ LRL ⁶	11	Sumo (Acosta, J.)	123 L bf	8	8	8	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	15.20	off duel,4w turn,mild
8Sep24 ⁸ MTH ⁸	8	Dr. Doyle (Maldonado, Christian)	118 L bf	5	6	7 ^{Head}	8	7 ⁶	4 ^{1/2}	9.30	bump start,7w 3/16
11Aug24 ³ LRL ⁵	4	Icing (Chavez, Andres)	118 L bf	2	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	12.50	duel between foes
6Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁶	10	John Hall (Briceno, Jean)	119 L b	7	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴ 1/4	4.00	rail, flattened out
29Sep24 ¹⁰ LRL ¹	6	Johnnyfrenchfri (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123 L b	4	5	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	6 ²	7 ⁶ 3/4	3.10	3wd,duel,gave way
6Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁸	5	He's Orientate (Burnham, Matilda)	112 L bf	3	2	4 ¹ 1/2	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	50.50	speed between foes

Fractional Times: 22.34 45.84 58.40

Final Time: 1:11.23

Split Times: (23:50) (12:56) (12:83)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: B West, Bay Colt, by [Mineshaft](#) out of I Dare U Em, by Lunarpal. Foaled Mar 18, 2020 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Twin Magnolia Farm

Owner: Louis J. Ulman

Trainer: Magee, Kieron

Claiming Prices: 3 - Neigh Dude: \$12,500; 11 - Sumo: \$12,500; 8 - Dr. Doyle: \$12,500; 4 - Icing: \$12,500; 10 - John Hall: \$10,000; 5 - He's Orientate: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Afternoon Heat (Trainer), Little Skippy (Re-entered), Order Ofthe Kettle (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$88,416

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	B West	5.40	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	9-3	12.40	81,337
3	Neigh Dude		4.60	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	9-3-11	84.30	51,327
11	Sumo			6.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	9-3-11-8	519.40	33,755
					\$0.50 Pick 4	10-11-4-1/2/7/9 (4 correct)	1,178.80	7,938
					\$0.50 Pick 3	11-4-1/2/7/9 (3 correct)	96.15	4,344
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-9	15.80	11,124

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	B West	1	5 ³ 1/4	4 ¹ 3/4	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴ 1/2
3	Neigh Dude	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ⁴ 1/2
11	Sumo	8	8 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁶ 3/4	5 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴ 3/4
8	Dr. Doyle	6	7 ⁸ 1/4	8 ⁸ 3/4	7 ⁷	4 ⁷ 1/4
4	Icing	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁷ 3/4
10	John Hall	7	6 ⁸ 1/4	5 ⁵ 3/4	4 ³	6 ⁹ 1/4
6	Johnnyfrenchfri	5	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ⁵	7 ¹³ 1/2
5	He's Orientate	2	4 ¹ 3/4	7 ⁸ 1/4	8 ¹³	8 ²⁰ 1/4

Trainers: 9 - Magee, Kieron; 3 - Moore, Michael; 11 - Gaudet, Lacey; 8 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 4 - Allen III, A.; 10 - Magana, Jose; 6 - Magee, Kieron; 5 - Heil, Nancy

Owners: 9 -Louis J. Ulman; 3 - Hardesty Stables, Kasey K Racing Stable LLC and Day, Michael R.; 11 - Team Gaudet and Penwood Racing; 8 -David Gruskos; 4 -Walter B. Doggett III; 10 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 6 -Kieron Magee; 5 -Nancy B. Heil;

Footnotes

B WEST came in at the break, stalked a three wide pace battle, raced four deep mid way on the turn, was fanned to the six path entering the stretch, took command near the eighth pole then pulled away under urging. NEIGH DUDE hugged the inner rail while disputing the pace, drifted out turning for home, lost the lead in mid stretch and continued gamely. SUMO raced well off the pace battle down the backstretch, circled the turn four to five wide, floated to the seven path in upper stretch and rallied mildly. DR. DOYLE , bumped at the start, trailed entering the stretch, swung to the seven path and passed tired rivals. ICING disputed the pace between horses and weakened. JOHN HALL , taken to the inner rail near the five eighths pole, remained along the rail, advanced to mid stretch then flattened out. JOHNNYFRENCHFRI disputed the pace three wide for a half mile and gave way in upper stretch. HE'S ORIENTATE showed speed between horses down the backstretch and failed to keep pace.

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR TWO YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRE RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since August 25 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile) (Rail at 35 feet). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500 - \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Sir London - 1:33.32 - July 5, 2024)

Purse: \$50,935

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$735 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$50,935

Value of Race: \$50,935 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$5,635, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470, 6th \$980, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:58 **Start:** Good for all except 12 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Oct24 ⁶ LRL ²	4	Fire Pit (Sanchez, Mychel)	119 b	3	1	2 ³ 1/2	3 ¹	1 ¹	1 ⁵ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2.20*	firm rte,3deep 3/8,drv
14Sep24 ² LRL ¹	7	Lordly (Carrasco, Victor)	122 b	5	4	3 ²	4 ¹ /2	3 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2 ²	4.10	chkd 5/8,angl,gamely
12Oct24 ² LRL ⁶	9	Barbadian Runner (Barbosa, Jeiron)	119 --	7	6	7 ^{Head}	10	8 ²	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5.70	bmp st,chk 3/4,5/8ths
5Oct24 ⁷ LRL ¹	3	Dats Mr. Tap (Torrealba, J.G.)	122 b	2	9	5 ¹ /2	7 ¹ /2	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	10.60	stdy st,5/8,in mv,evn
12Oct24 ² LRL ⁴	8	All the Hardways (Perez, Xavier)	119 b	6	7	9 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Nose}	10.40	brk out,bmp,4wd 3/8
29Aug24 ¹ SAR ¹	10	Jus Too Fly (Ruiz, Jorge)	119 --	8	5	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ²	6 ⁴ 3/4	4.80	3wd btw,stdy 5/16
28Sep24 ⁹ LRL ⁸	5	Notmyfirstrodeo (Boyce, Forest)	115 b	4	3	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ /2	8 ³ 1/2	7 ² 1/2	38.60	keyd up,atmpt get out
26Sep24 ⁵ DEL ¹	2	Beau Ciel (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122 f	1	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	8 ² 3/4	7.00	bmp st,eager ins,fade
4Oct24 ⁶ DEL ¹	12	Grey Flannel Boss (Karamanos, Horacio)	119 b	10	8	8 ²	8 ¹	9 ^{Head}	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ²	21.10	pop gte,bobbl,stdy 5/8
28Sep24 ⁹ LRL ⁹	11	Gotta Have a Guy (Ortiz, Yomar)	115 b	9	10	10	9 ¹	10	10	10	27.00	stdy st,4-7wd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.83 49.35 1:13.39 1:24.93

Final Time: 1:37.26

Split Times: (25:52) (24:04) (11:54) (12:33)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 35 feet

Winner: Fire Pit, Gray or Roan Colt, by Cairo Prince out of True Martha, by Creative Cause. Foaled Apr 09, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Brereton C. Jones

Owner: Travin Stables

Trainer: Preciado, Guadalupe

Claiming Prices: 5 - Notmyfirstrodeo: \$50,000; 12 - Grey Flannel Boss: \$62,500; 11 - Gotta Have a Guy: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Just a Fair Shake (Trainer), Shootersgottashoot (Main-Track-Only), Soleil Volant (Also-Eligible), Whizbang (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$110,146

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Fire Pit	6.40	4.20	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	14.30	107,070
7	Lordly		5.00	3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-7-9	62.90	55,518
9	Barbadian Runner			4.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-1/2/7/9-1/4/6/13/14 (3 correct)	23.80	6,850
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-4	15.10	8,723
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-7-9-3	299.50	36,678

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Fire Pit	1	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ⁵ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2
7	Lordly	4	3 ⁴ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	2 ⁵ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2
9	Barbadian Runner	6	7 ¹⁰	10 ⁷ 1/4	8 ⁷ 1/4	4 ⁸	3 ³ 1/2
3	Dats Mr. Tap	9	5 ⁸	7 ⁴ 3/4	5 ⁵	3 ⁸	4 ⁵
8	All the Hardways	7	9 ¹²	6 ³ 1/4	4 ² 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/4	5 ⁵ 1/4
10	Jus Too Fly	5	6 ⁸ 1/2	5 ³	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ¹⁰ 3/4	6 ⁵ 1/4
5	Notmyfirstrodeo	3	4 ⁶ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁵ 1/4	8 ¹² 3/4	7 ¹⁰
2	Beau Ciel	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ⁸ 1/4	8 ¹² 1/2
12	Grey Flannel Boss	8	8 ¹⁰	8 ⁵ 1/4	9 ⁹ 1/4	9 ¹⁶ 1/4	9 ¹⁵ 1/4
11	Gotta Have a Guy	10	10 ¹⁴	9 ⁶ 1/4	10 ⁹ 1/4	10 ¹⁷ 3/4	10 ¹⁷ 1/4

Trainers: 4 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 7 - Delacour, Arnaud; 9 - Walters, Henry; 3 - Singh, Somraj; 8 - Robb, John; 10 - Trombetta, Michael; 5 - Salzman, Timothy; 2 - Lynch, Cathal; 12 - Shuman, Mark; 11 - Meyers, Madison

Owners: 4 - Travin Stables; 7 - Thayer, Stella F. and Miller, Leverett S.; 9 - AJ Will Win Stables, LLC; 3 - DAT Racing Stable; 8 - Hard Ten Stables LLC; 10 - Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Clover Hill Farm Inc.; 2 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 12 - Copper Penny Stables; 11 - Seth Gregory;

Footnotes

FIRE PIT broke inward bumping BEAU CIEL, corrected and was firmly rated prompting the pace outside that one into and around the first turn, eased back off rivals past the five eighths to track, tipped out and bid three deep around the far turn, dueled then moved clear past the five sixteenths, eagerly opened up under pressure in mid stretch then held sway while kept alert to the wire. LORDLY , under a snug hold in range and towards the inside early on, checked sharply near the five eighths, regrouped and advanced inside leaving the three eighths, worked outward nearing the lane, straightened and closed gamely. BARBADIAN RUNNER , bumped at the break, was checked in close around the first turn, checked again in some traffic leaving the five eighths, dropped back and saved ground into the lane, eased out to work between foes past mid stretch, shifted in and kept on with effort gain. DATS MR. TAP steadied at the break, regrouped to rate and save ground, tapped the brakes near the five eighths, gained inside past the three eighths, eased out to chase then

flattened out late. ALL THE HARDWAYS broke outward bumping a rival, guided in some early, ranged up four deep to threaten into the far turn, chased the leaders past the five sixteenths then came up empty late between rivals. JUS TOO FLY , three wide between runners early, steadied lightly near the five sixteenths, shifted out wide and offered a mild run. NOTMYFIRSTRODEO , keyed up and very difficult to settle while appearing to want to get out early, pulled his way forward three wide past the five eighths then joined BEAY CIEL from the outside, vied between runners into the far turn, checked near the five sixteenths, dropped back some then went even through the lane. BEAU CIEL , bumped at the break, regrouped and eagerly took command, drifted out a bit nearing the first turn, set the pace towards the inner rail, handled outer pressure heading into the far turn, sparred then could not quite quicken with the winner past the five sixteenths, chased past the three sixteenths and weakened. GREY FLANNEL BOSS popped open the gate when a bit fractious, bobbed at the start, steadied near the five eighths and faded. GOTTA HAVE A GUY steadied at the break, lost ground four wide through the backstretch, edged up a bit nearing the far turn, swung seven wide for the drive and gave way.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 25, 2024 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$22,960

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$660 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$22,960

Value of Race: \$22,960 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep24 ¹⁰ LRL ⁴	8	Style and Profile (Ortiz, Yomar)	123 L bf	7	1	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	5.30	swung 4wd 3/8, up
27Sep24 ¹⁰ LRL ¹⁰	3	First to Arrive (Villalobos, Ismerio)	123 L b	3	4	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ² 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ⁹ 1/4	0.50*	bump start, game
22Sep24 ¹⁰ LRL ⁹	2	Sippin' Time (Alvelo, Jean)	119 L b	2	6	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹²	3 ³ 1/4	14.20	2wd turn, weakened,
28Sep24 ⁴ LRL ⁶	4	Urban Dancer (Robles, Ederik)	123 L f	4	3	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ² 1/2	4 ¹⁶ 3/4	8.40	bump start, gave way
13Oct24 ² LRL ³	6	Aunt Margaret (Araujo, Denis)	122 L f	6	5	7	7	7	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	4.10	in hand early, fell bak
12Oct24 ⁷ DEL ³	5	Tia Mayin (Fuentes, Mario)	119 L b	5	2	4 ¹	5 ²	6 ^{Head}	7	6 ² 1/2	85.60	4wd, faltered, eased
19Sep24 ³ DEL ³	1	Lucky Honey (Cruz, Angel)	119 b	1	7	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	5 ³	6 ³ 1/2	7	19.30	rail, stopped, eased

Fractional Times: 25.05 49.21 1:14.80 1:27.42

Final Time: 1:40.27

Split Times: (24:16) (25:59) (12:62) (12:85)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Style and Profile, Bay Filly, by Gun Runner out of Amber Isle, by First Defence. Foaled May 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Pursuit of Success, LLC

Owner: Walter B. Doggett III

Trainer: Allen III, A.

Claiming Prices: 8 - Style and Profile: \$12,500; 3 - First to Arrive: \$15,000; 2 - Sippin' Time: \$10,000; 4 - Urban Dancer: \$12,500; 6 - Aunt Margaret: \$10,000; 5 - Tia Mayin: \$10,000; 1 - Lucky Honey: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): A Lotta Moxie (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$108,019

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Style and Profile	12.60	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	8.40	86,581	
3	First to Arrive		2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-3-2	37.20	54,491	
2	Sippin' Time			4.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-3-2-4	128.00	42,013	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-8	17.60	14,730	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/2/7/9-1/4/6/13/14-8 (3 correct)	38.45	11,892	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1/2/7/9-1/4/6/13/14-8 (4 correct)	154.90	23,993	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	11-4-1/2/7/9-1/4/6/13/14-8 (5 correct)	2,324.20	24,351	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	10-11-4-1/2/7/9-1/4/6/13/14-8 (5 correct)	197.08	3,285	11,552

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Style and Profile	1	6 ⁵	6 ¹⁰	3 ⁴ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
3	First to Arrive	4	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
2	Sippin' Time	6	5 ³ 1/2	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁷	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁹ 3/4
4	Urban Dancer	3	2 ¹	2 ⁴	2 ² 1/2	3 ⁴	4 ¹³
6	Aunt Margaret	5	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 1/2	5 ¹⁸ 1/2	5 ²⁹ 3/4
5	Tia Mayin	2	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁸	6 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ²² 1/4	6 ³³ 3/4
1	Lucky Honey	7	3 ²	3 ⁴	5 ⁸ 1/2	6 ¹⁸ 3/4	7 ³⁶ 1/4

Trainers: 8 - Allen III, A.; 3 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 2 - Smith, Jason; 4 - Machado, Antonio; 6 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - Salazar, Marco; 1 - Keefe, Timothy

Owners: 8 -Walter B. Doggett III; 3 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC and J R Sanchez Racing Stable; 2 -Jason D. Smith; 4 - Grade One LLC; 6 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Cedeno, Michelle; 5 -Raul DelValle; 1 - McGinnes, Cynthia R. and Clemens, Francis J.;

Footnotes

STYLE AND PROFILE , unhurried down the backstretch, raced inside TIA MAYIN on the turn, swung to the four path approaching the stretch, drifted in when taking a short lead near the eighth pole and held sway in an extended drive. FIRST TO ARRIVE bumped on both sides leaving the starting gate, took the early lead, opened up on the turn, drifted out near the eighth pole and gave way grudgingly. SIPPIN' TIME bumped with FIRST TO ARRIVE at the start, raced in the two path on the turn, weakened the final furlong and passed a tired foe. URBAN DANCER bumped with FIRST TO ARRIVE at the start, chased the pace in the two path on the turn and gave way through the stretch. AUNT MARGARET , snugly in hand down the backstretch, failed to respond to the whip turning for home and dropped back. TIA MAYIN chased the early pace, circled the turn four deep, faltered and was eased. LUCKY HONEY hugged the inner rail, chased the pace for a half mile, stopped and was eased.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$2,096,390